

IN THE  
United States  
Circuit Court of Appeals,  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT.

---

Peter Connley and Herman F. Quirin,

*Appellants,*

*vs.*

The United States of America,

*Appellee.*

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS.

---

MARK L. HERRON,

C. L. BELT,

RUSSELL GRAHAM,

*Attorneys for Appellants.*

**FILED**

SEP 15 1930

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
The Charge, Verdict and Sentence.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
Contentions of Appellants.....	17
Argument .....	18
1. The Third Count of the Indictment Does Not State Facts Sufficient to Constitute Any Offense Against the United States.....	18
2. The Offenses Charged and Attempted to Be Charged in the Second, Third, Fifth and Sixth Counts of the Indictment Are Component Parts of and Necessarily Included in the Offense Charged in the Fourth Count of the Indictment, and Sentences on Each of Said Second, Third, Fourth and Sixth Counts, to Run Consecutively, Constitute Double Jeopardy and Result in Five Different Punishments for the One Inclusive Offense .....	22
3. The Court Was Guilty of Misconduct Prejudicial to the Rights of Appellants in Its Examination of the Witness Kelly.....	30
4. That the Court Erred in Refusing to Allow Counsel for the Defendants, or Any of Them, to Interrogate the Witness Kelly Out of the Presence of the Jury, After the Court Had Questioned Such Witness Out of the Presence of the Jury .....	46
5. The Court Erred in Limiting the Cross-Examination of Plaintiff's Witness, Albert Kruse.....	48
6. That the Court Erred in Admitting in Evidence the Written Statement of the Witness Amsbaw and in Commenting on the Contents Thereof, and Was Guilty of Misconduct in Its Examination of This Witness .....	50

	PAGE
7. That the Court Erred in Denying the Motion of the Appellant Quirin for a Directed Verdict of Not Guilty Made at the Conclusion of the Government's Testimony and Renewed After the Defendants Had Rested.....	56
8. The United States Attorney Was Guilty of Misconduct in His Argument to the Jury, Which Misconduct Was Prejudicial to the Rights of Appellants .....	72
9. The Court Misdirected the Jury.....	77

---

## INDEX TO APPENDICES.

	PAGE
Appendix A. The Substance of All Testimony and Proceedings <i>in re</i> Misconduct of Trial Court on Examination of Government's Witness Kelly.....	1
Appendix B. The Substance of All Testimony and Proceedings in Any Way Concerning Appellant Herman Quirin .....	26
Appendix C. The Testimony of the Witness Amsbaw and the Proceedings in Relation Thereto.....	39
Appendix D. Errors Assigned.....	55

# TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED.

	PAGE
Act of July 20, 1868, Chap. 186, Par. 5, 15 Stat. 126....	19
Act of December 24, 1872, Chap. 13, Pars. 1 and 2, 17 Stat. 401-402 .....	19
Act of March 3, 1927, C. 348, Par. 1, 5 U. S. C. A. 281 .....	20
Adler v. United States, 182 Fed. 464.....	31, 34
Article 18 of Regulation 3, October 1, 1927.....	21
Blair v. U. S., 241 Fed. 217 (C. C. A. 9th).....	80
Brady v. United States, 24 Fed. (2d) 399.....	29
Braden v. United States, 270 Fed. 441.....	29
Cain v. United States, 19 Fed. (2d) 472.....	29
California Constitution, Section 4½ of Article 6.....	46
16 Corpus Juris, 264.....	29
Edwards v. U. S. (C. C. A.), 7 F. (2d) 357, 360.....	71
<i>Ex Parte</i> Nielsen, 131 U. S. 176, 33 L. Ed. 118.....	24
Fitter v. United States, 258 Fed. 567.....	37
Glover v. United States, 147 Fed. 426.....	34
Goetz v. United States, 39 Fed. (2d) 903.....	28
Haning v. U. S., 21 F. (2d) 508, 510.....	71
Hickory v. United States, 160 U. S. 408, 40 L. Ed. 474	79
Latham v. United States, 226 Fed. 420.....	75
67 L. Ed. 358.....	20
Miller v. United States, 300 Fed. 529, 534.....	29
Motlow v. U. S., 35 F. (2nd) 90.....	26
Murphy v. United States, 285 Fed. 801.....	29
People v. Hamilton, 268 Ill. 390, 109 N. E. 329.....	77
People v. Mahoney, 201 Cal. 618, 258 Pac. 607.....	44
People v. Painetti, 80 Cal. Dec. 21.....	29
Resurrection Gold Mining Company v. Fortune Gold Mining Company, 129 Fed. 668.....	49

	PAGE
Ridenour v. U. S. (C. C. A.), 14 F. (2d) 888, 893.....	71
R. S., Sec. 3258, 26 U. S. C. A. 281.....	19
Rutherford v. United States, 258 Fed. 855.....	39
Section 3247, R. S. (26 U. S. C. A. #241).....	26
Siden v. U. S. (C. C. A.), 9 F. (2d) 241, 244.....	71
Silva v. U. S., 35 Fed. (2nd) 598.....	22
Starr v. U. S., 153 U. S. 614, 38 L. Ed. 841 .....	80
State v. Pancoast, 5 N. D. 516; 67 N. W. 1052; 35 L. R. A. 518.....	49
Sugarman v. U. S., 35 F. (2d) 663.....	71
Sullivan v. United States, 28 F. (2d) 147.....	31
Supplemental Act of 1921, 42 Stat. 223, 27 U. S. C. A., Par. 3.....	20
Tritico v. United States, 4 Fed. (2d) 664.....	27
United States v. Buckner, 37 Fed. (2d) 378.....	29
United States v. Weiss, 293 Fed. 992.....	29
5 U. S. C. A., Sec. 281 C.....	20, 21
U. S. v. Dibella, 28 Fed. (2nd) 805.....	21
U. S. v. Lecato, 29 Fed. (2nd) 694.....	21
U. S. v. Stafoff, 260 U. S. 477.....	20
U. S. v. Yuginovich, 256 U. S. 450, 65 L. Ed. 1043....	20
Vernon v. U. S. (C. C. A.), 146 F. 121, 123, 124.....	71
Wright v. U. S. (C. C. A.), 227 F. 855, 857.....	71

No. 6124.
